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THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF [OWA
IOWA CITY

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

December 21, 1935

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

If I am not mistaken you were
elected to represent Wisconsin on the
Tri-States Field Conference for 1836.
For your information and whatever use
it may be to you, I am sending to you
herewith a 1list of the participants in
the 1935 conference, the institutions
and states from which they came, etc.

PLEASE ADDRESS
REPLY TO WRITER

Egzz:Lmr_ Very sincerely you;s, ; _:

A, C. Trowbridge

ACT:A
Enc.



STATE OF IOWA
ARTHUR C. TROWBRIDGE ;

GEOLOGICAL BOARD

CLYDE L. HERRING
GOVERNOR OF IOWA

EUGENE A. GILMORE

DIRECTOR AND STATE GEOLOGIST IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY PRESIDENT UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

ALLEN C. TESTER

ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST IOWA CITY

102 GEOLOGY BUILDING RAYMOND M. HUGHES
PRESIDENT IOWA STATE COLLEGE

ROBERT E. BUCHANAN
PRESIDENT [OWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

CHARLES W. STORMS
AUDITOR OF STATE

August 19, 1935

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Science Hall
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

Thank you for your letter of August 16 with
the description of the 535£¥3§fbf‘wells at Madison
and the two blue prints of recent wells drilled at
that point. I assume that the temperature of

approximately 50 degrees is fairly constant for the
Madison district.

I will see you the last of this week at Dubuque.
Yourg, very truly,

{_

« Co Tester
ACT:NL



GEOLOGICAL BOARD

CLYDE L. HERRING
GOVERNOR OF IOWA
STATE OF IOWA

ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST

ARTHUR C. TROWBRIDGE EUGENE A. GILMORE
DIRECTOR AND STATE GEOLOGIST IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY PRESIDENT UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
ALLEN C. TESTER 103 GEOLOGY BUILDING RAYMOND M. HUGHES
IOWA CITY PRESIDENT IOWA STATE COLLEGE

ROBERT E. BUCHANAN
PRESIDENT IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

CHARLES W. STORMS
AUDITOR OF STATE

October 8, 1935

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geology
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

Munsigned, typed card, dated September
26 and addressed to me is at hand. I pre-
sume you are the author.

I shall be glad, of course, to talk
over with you the log of the Clarinda well
or any other subject during the Tri-State
Field Conference, but must explain that I
know very little about the Clarinda log.
Tester has this subsurface work in hand,
and I know will be glad to discuss the
Clarinda log with you.

Cordially yours,
Z<
//14~b4F‘
A. C, Trowbridge
ACT:A






Jan. 21, 1936

ir. L. H. Thorno,

Dear Hr, Thorne:
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L. H. THORNE, SECRETARY

T. W. THORPE, PRESIDENT
DEs PLAINES, ILL.

DEs MoINES, IA.

H. H. BROWN, TREASURER

HERBERT W. WHELAN, VICE-PRESIDENT
LINCOLN, NEBR.

PROVIDENCE, R. L.

American Association of Water Well Drillers

ORGANIZED 1829






January 29,1986
lir, "Q H. Thorne
¥. L. Thorne Company
1208 Thacker Street
Des Pleines, Illinois

Dear &irs

: I sm enclosing = blue mrint log of City Well No. 3, Monroe,
¥Wieconein,

Very truly yours

WICCONSIN GEOLOGICAL FURVEY
By

F.T. Thwaltes, Geologist in charge of
: Well Records

FIT LUV



L. H. THORNE. SECRETARY
DES PLAINES, ILL.

T. W. THORPE, PRESIDENT
DEs MOINES, IA.

H. H. BROWN, TREASURER
LINCOLN, NEBR.

HERBERT W. WHELAN, VICE-PRESIDENT
PROVIDENCE, R. I

American Association of Water Well Drillers

ORGANIZED 1929

January 20th, 1936

State Geological Survey
Madison, Wisconsin

Attention Mr. Thwaites
Dear Mr. Thwaites:

At a meeting of the program committee of the American
Association I was asked to write you and invite you

to speak at the National Convention to be held in St.
Louis February 1l9th and 20th - possibly on the subject
of drilling in the Mississippi Valley, or some other
subject which you might feel would be more appropriate.

I would appreciate your letting me know immediately, as
the time is getting short and we still have the program

to print.
Yours, ve truly,
//N
2 ‘

L. H. Thorne, oec.




Mg. 16, 1935
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I expect to see you st the Pield Confarence.

Yory traly yours,

Fe T+ Thwaibes
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Department of Geology THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

G F. Kay IOWA CITY
Aurthur C. Trowbridge

iy Aoy April 10, 1930.

Allen C. Tester
Freleigh F. Osborne

F, T. Thwaites,

Geology Department,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr., Thwaites:

Many thanks for yours of the 9th, I am sorry
to hear that you have not completely regained your
strength after an operation.

A matter has just arisen here which will pre-
vent our making the trip this week. May be able to
make it next week but cannot be sure right now.
¥ill inform you, Twenhofel, and Roasch when we do
come.

Sincerely yours,

P O A

ACT:B



Department of Geology

George F. Kay
Arthur C, Trowbridge
Abram O, Thomas
Joseph J. Runner
Allen C, Tester
Freleigh F. Osborne

THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
IOWA CITY

April 7, 1930.

Dr., F. W. Thwaites,
Geology Department,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

As you may know, I have always had considerable
difficulty in correlating the stratigraphic section
around Baraboo with the same section on Mississippi
River. Last summer, after a hurried library and field
survey, I made a provisionalls eme stratigraphicsl v Y
profile along Mississippi River from St. Paul to Graf-
ton, I1linois and thus again came in touch with the
problems involved and revived my interest in your
stratigraphic work in Wisconsin and Illinois, the work
of Twenhofel and Thwaites in the Sparta-Tomah quad-
rangles, Ulrich's work in the Mississippi Valley and
the work of Stauffer and others in Minnesota. In
addition, I have three master's theses going, one in
the Wauzeka Quadrangle, one in the Viroqua Quadrangle
and one in the Stoddard Quadrangle. All three of the
men working on these theses have had the Baraboo Field
Course and are having difficulty in correlating the
eastern and western Wisconsin sections.

Zru.cfurt"/

I have never seen the section around Madison and
hope to include a brief study of the exposures there
in a three or four day ftrip with two and possibly all
three men either at this week end or the following week
end. I ®® expectingto write professor Twenhofel to see
if he could accompany us in the Medison area but under-
stand that he is out of town and will not be back so
that he can go with us in case we come this week. For
several reasons this week end would be better than the
following week end for me. Under these circumstances
would it be possible for you to show us the more im-
portant exposures around Madison next Saturday morning
&and to give us the interpretations that have been put
on them by yourself, Twenhofel, Ulrich, Ockerman and
others? We would be glad to meet you at the Geology
Building at as early an hour as would suit your conven-
ience.

Sineerely yours,

Q-C?Mé/\f

ACT:B
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THE UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE
ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

September 19, 1929.

Professor F. T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Professor Thwaites:

Through Professor Whitbeek the suggestion has
come that we may be able to secure for our Department
about six copies of your outlines of Glacial Geology.
We would appreciate it if these could be forwarded
immediately for class use, and a statement rendered.

Thanking you in advance, I am
Very truly yours,
Alene X._(m |
Olive J. Thomas,

Assistant Professor of Geology and
Geography.

0J7:L




THE UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE
ROCHESTER. NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

September 30, 1929.

Professor F. T. Thwaltes,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, Wisconsin.

Dear Professor Thwaites:

The six copies of your outlines of Glacial
Geology have arrived, however, due to the increased
registration for our course, we find that this
number will not be sufficient to teke care of our
students.

Will you please forward six additional
copies at the earliest date possible, rendering
statement at the time of shipment.

Very truly yours,

Olive J. Thomas,

S

Agsistant Professor of
Geology and Geography.

OJT:L
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Fcion of Cosley THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

George F. Ka

Anthur C. Trowbeidgs IOWA CITY
Abram O. Thom:

st e December 17, 1931.
Allen C, Tester

Dr. ¥. 7. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Medison, Wisconsin.

Dear Dr. Thwaites:

I have read with great
interest your paper on the Buried Pre-Cambrian
of Wisconsin which appeared in the September
number of the Bulletin Geological Society of
America and hope that when you come to dis-
tribute your separates you will let me have
& copy. Many very interesting questions are
raised in this paper and a large number of
valuable data are presented.

With sincere personal re-
gards, I am

Yours very sincerely,

(D CE it

A. C, Trowbridge.

ACT: AM



Elyganmcon of Cilugy THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
George F. Kay

Arthur C. Trowbridge IOWA CITY
Joseph J. Runner

Allen C. Tester

Aurthur K. Miller

January 19, 1933

Prof, F. T. Thwaites
Depertment of Geology
Science Hall

Madison, Wisconsin

My dear Mr. Thwaites:

Thank you for your letter of January 18th, I
have written to G. M. Orr and Company and hope to
have more information concerning the Sandstone,
Minnesota well later. 7You may rest assured that if
and when we get the samples we will be glad to give
you part of them.

I em writing to Doctor Adams concerning the
cuttings from the samples of the wells drilled at
the head of Quaker Leke. I will be very glad to
have a split of these samples and have the oppor-
tunity to give them my study and to benefit by
your findings.

I will return to New York this summer and,
“therefore, will complete the areal geology of the
Fendolph Quadrangle., I certainly appreciate your
offers for assistance and will be glad to do any-
thing possible to aid your work. As I mentioned
once before, the material that I have on wells of
the Park area is very superficial and in most
cases records simply the depth or other rather
general information,

WWiith best regards, I remain,
Yours very truly,

ACT:A . C. Tester
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Depmioast of Goology THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
George F. Kay

Aathior €. Trowheslee IOWA CITY
Joseph J. Runner

Allen C. Tester

Arthur K, Miller

January 6, 1933

Prof. F.T. Thwaltes
Science Hall
Medison, Wisconsin

My deer Doctor Thwaites:

Thank you for your letter of December
twenty-eighth., First I wish to express my
regret to learn that you have had illness
in your family but trust that your young
son has recovered.,

I will meke an effort to obtain sam-
ples from the well to be drilled near
Sandstone, Minnesota. However, I wish
you would assist me by asking Mr. Thorne
what government bureau or individual is
in charge of the contract letting and if
possible what drilling contractor was
favored. When this information is avail-
able, we can make the necessary contacts.
In case we get samples, I will be glad. to
give you some if you have wish to examine
them.

With best wishes, I remain,

Yours,very:iziiigzzjaf/,

ACT: A /(A. C. Tester



Nov. T, 1932
In localities Whore thw_a_:mtim arc suspocbed

Reply to yours of the 31st was delayed by field trips, elc.
We do not have nany wells in Uiseonsin so situamted that they
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Fepatisant ut Ginslogy THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
Authur ('::. ¥:oywbndze IOWA CITY

Joseph J. Runner
Allen C. Tester
Aurthur K. Miller

October 31, 1932

Prof. F.T. Thwaltes
Science Hall
Medison, Wisconsin

My dear Thwaites:

I am very much interested in
obtaining two or three samples
taken from deep wells in the Red
Clastic zone. Any material that
you can send me that is typical
of this horizon and which you
feel is properly classified, I
will appreciate it very much.

ACT:A



Department of Geology T
o HE ST TY
- ATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

Arthur C, Trowbridge IOWA CITY
Joseph J. Runner

Allen C. Tester

Aurthur K. Miller

November 10, 1932

Prof. F, T. Thwaites
Science Hall
Madison, Wisconsin

My dear Thwaites:

Thank you for your letter of November
seventh. I am sorry that we will not be
together this weekend to participaste in the
field conference but trust that we will
make the connections within the very near
future.

The information contained in your com-
munication with reference to the red clasties
is rather disappointing as I had hoped that
you would have some of the samples taken from
this formation. I hope you will keep me in
mind in case you receive samples of the red
clastic series and will be able to give me
a small split,

There are a few logs available for the
wells in the Allegheny State Park region. I
do not have a log of the well drilled at the
A.S,N.H. as such was not preserved. However,
I was informed that the well pasgdthrough
forty-two feet of conglomerate. Some of the
other logs which I have are of old wells
drilled for gas in several localities of the
park and are very incomplete and generalized.
If you are desirous of obtaining these logs,

I will be glad to send them to you. I was
very much disappointed in the carelessness

of developing some of the water resources of
the park, and I attempted to give them some
advice but it was not considered very strongly
by those in power. I will be very much inter-
ested in your report on the underground waters

of the park. 4 —T/i;?
Yo s//;ry,truly

///A. C. Tester
ACT:A



Copy of letter from Prof;A;C;Trewbrtdgo;
Iowa City,lowa,JDecember 12 1932;
Hessrs:LeVerett end Johnson:
Gentlemen:

As explained in s note to Ur,lLeverett,my delay in participating
in this discussion is due to personal illness from which I am only now

recovering, I am not at all confident that I can contribute anything of
value even now, :

It is my opinion that Citron and Haney wvalleys date hack to a time
when the immediate ancestor of the ickapoo was meandering at grade over
what Crant and Purchard in the Lancaster~lineral Point Folio ealled the
Laneaster Peneplare, TP? i&ea oinﬁr.J:hnsgn th:t tho'broadfaw;gp of the
meanders. o older “ickapo n t curves of the present
stream. %%%9%3 me,-u?“ihﬁgf%??ﬁl%ﬁaf%fisEa%'Y%zﬁf gome theorstical jus-
tification for it,even théugh definite evidence 1s lacking, In 012 age of
the Lancaster cycle the ancestral ‘ickapoo was a main tributary of the anges
tral "isconsin,and drained a larze area,this in harmony with rormal cond igk
tionus in the later stages of the geographical cycle, After rejuvenation oth-
er tributaries must have started east,west and north of the ‘ickapce,vhich
now in maturity of the present cycle have reduced considerably the drainage
area of the older stream, It is difficult for me to see hovw progression
could have been made from the few larze streamg of o0ld age of the previous
cycle to the many streams of maturity of the present cycle without a reduc-
tion in the drainage area of the o0ld Kickapoo,

Unless 1 am mistaken,the peneplane in which the meandering HKickapoo
entrenched its valley followving vplift i1s not the same peneplane as that
which occurs on the summit area in the Tomah and Sparta quadrangles, I bekk
lieve there ig no such radiation of stratigraphic dips from the Cparta -
Tomah area as has been suggested,

I believe the exposed surface on the crystalline rocks in north cen-
tral “isconein to be a “re-~Cambriar peneplane somewhat eroded by streams
and affected by glacial erosion and depecsition since removal of the Paleo-
zoie sediments by which it was buried, Both the Todgeville and Lancaster
plains that bevel the Faleozcics in southern Visconsin and ad jacent por-
tions of lowa and !'innesots,if projected, wouvld lie several hundred feet
higher than the surface farther to the north and east, The oldest rock xx
capable of protecting these younger peneplares from erosion is the Prairie-
¢u Chien or Lower agnesian dolomite. Unce this formation had been eroded
away from the area of north central Visconsin,the streams removed the non-
regigtant formations of the St.Croix series relatively rapidly and expesed
the 0ld Pre~Cambrisn surface over wide arsag,and no trecees of the younger
peneplanes were left at higher topographic levels, ,

Uay I sugrest that Dr,Lawrence 'artin be invited to participate in
case this discussion is to be continued? Ie has ideas concerning the post-
Paleozoic history of the Pridtless /rea which differ from mine,and he might
be able to contribute much more to the solution of the problems involved
than I am able to do,

Sincerely yours,

(Signed) A,C,Trowbridge,



Dec. 28, 1932
Iowa Gity, Iowa
Deor Dr. Trowbridge: .

I wish to $hank you for the copy of your letier of Dee.
23 to Leverett, alse for the copy of your recent bulletia on the Rie Grande
Country which arrived a fow days ago.

I might add that the evidense of the bends of the Kicapoo
improsses me mugh more in favor of more than one orosion cyele than does the
gharactor of the present uplands. I feel that ansient cuwrves where kept
bocause the river was actively subting imte hard rocks or at least fim rosks
until the aceidents of glaciation raised its outlet causing floedplains,
This resulted not only im cutofis but also in meandering om & smaller seale
in the soft silt. In faoh I suggest that underfit rivers may in many ceses
be due $o the aceidental development of floodplains by aggradation.

S0 far as I can see Martin did not change a word in his
discussion of peneplains in the "revised edition™ of Bull, 36+ I made a
mamber of suggestions bui not one was heeded, This mey have beex due %o several
things ineluding the climste of Washington which seems (to me) to be injurious
%o the growth of new ideas! I now have $he mamiseript of the Sparte-Temeh

Fopory buj have work on 1% until the metier of nomemciature of
Fouk fermatiing Do brought dnte the open aud foughh oube

You may be interested in the fach that I am et work on
& toxt book of glasial geology now delayed by the welleimown Deprossion.
Very truly yours,

Lecturer in Geology



December 23, 1932

Dr. Prank Leverett,
Ann Arbor, Michigan.

Dear Dr., Leverett:

In reply to your kind letter of Dececher 17th, please

let me say I did mail a copy of my letter of December 12th
to Frofessor Johnson, that I have a copy of Frofessor John-
son's letter dated December 2nd, and that I have recently
heard agein from Frofessor Johnson,

All of us, Frofessor Johnson possibly excepted, seem to

agree upon the existence of a pre-~Cambrisn peneplane now
exhumed in northern Wisconsin but still buried under Paleozoics$
in central and southern ¥Yisconsin,

Although I still find =yself in disagreement with ¥artin

and Thwaites in regard to what have been called the Dodgeville
and Lencaster peneplanes, it seems to me that Thweites and

I are not far apart in our ideas concerning the conditions
under whieh the erookedness of the ancestral Xickapoo was
developed. I conesider the curves to be of the nature of
meanders on an anclent peneplane and Thwaites writes: "The
incised bends are inherited from irregularities of stream
course at some ancient time when the river flowed on the
Magnesian upland."

~d-note that you hsve read the 1816 edition of iMartin's
Bulletin 36 but not the 1932 edition. 1 heve not compared
the two editions in detail but believe that ‘artin has not
changed his ideas to any great extent since 1916, I still
hope that ‘artin will be brought into the discussion if it
is to be continued.

The question of a decrease in the vclume of the Kickapoo

is still open. Whether Johnson's direct evidence is good
or not I do not know. I note your suggestion that any
loss in the drainapge area of the Kickapoo dy diversion
should have taken place during or soon after the upliftine.
This may be so but it seems to me that the encroachment by
new drainage systems would have taken place slowly and that
the main diversions would have occurred only after the rew
streams had worked heedward end narrowed and shifted the
divides which at first had considerable area on the old
erosion surface.



Dr. ¥rank Leverett: -2 - December 23, 1932

Thwaites' idea of the time and conditiors under which the
Kickapoo straicghtened its course by cutting off the clder
bends seems very reasonable and possible to ne.

In order that Thwaites may have this comment end so that he
may have my own ideas for whatever they may be worth, I am
gending to him a copy of this letter.

It seems to me that if any more is to be done with this
matter it would be advisable for some one person to assemble
all the letters that have been written so that each of us
may have all the materiel,

#ith sincere personal regards anrd the Creetings of the
Season, I anm

Very truly yours,

A. C, Trowbridge.

ACT s AM
CC:Thwaites



Dipestient. of Geoligy THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
ﬁx:2¥”‘1 IOWA CITY
Joseph J. Runner
Allen C, Tester
Authur K. Miller

December 19, 1932

Prof. F. T. Thwaites
Science Hall
Magdison, Wisconsin

My dear Mr, Thwaites:

As I have written to you on previous date
concerning the red clastiecs of Wisconsin and
Minnesota, I am still looking for more information.

Is there any later published account of the
red sandstones of the Lake Superior district
other than the Wisconsin Survey Bulletin 25 of
19127?

Can you give me any reference to mineral
analyses of the Keweenawan (?) red sandstones
of upper Wisconsin?

Can you tell me where I can obtain some
representative samples of this locality?

Thanking you in advance for your trouble,
I remain,

Yoursyvsry truly,

i/gf/C: Tester

ACT:A
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Hov. 8, 1934

ﬂl‘. m B. am
2810 Fipst Mﬁeml Bldga,
mm‘mm Oklehoma

Dear Turk:

Tours of $he 174k 4id not reach me until the morming of the
22nd as I was out of town on a field trip pver the weekend, It was then
too late %9 reash you ag I hardly thought that you would care to pay the
mottamwhmmwMAm :

but

mamemeucmm&ngmdlmm
Twenhofol ot some separates of his paper cutitled “Fhe negligible oil
posaihilitiass of Wisconsin® which apppared in the A A. P« G some yoars
880 Imretth&thammommoanhﬂuWMw
have somes I used up mine in dissuading atiempts at wildoabting,
I have never socured omy adoguate records of dthe majority of tho wildoats
in this ebate, Hard foolings with the Swrvey prevented the obtaining of
- rolisble samples or logs in most instances, The only one with accurste
gemplos is the DeForest test just north o:mmawmu
within five feob of the predicied dopth and a section just Llike that et
Modison, A fow samplos were grabbed from the Gamhbrie { two holes)
end the Friendship well. ALl threc of theso ended in pro-Gombrian
granite. We had some sores from A deep teost mear Pelican in pro-Gembrian
gchist, 011 tosts havo alse beon drilled at 041 ity (log in Geol.egy of
Wisconsin), Sheboygan, Peweukee, Kaukouns, Black Oresk. Soveral deep
holes were drilled ncar Brussols soveral years sgo and X have soem samplas
from ono of them,. menty other tests have beemdrilled of which
WMmmﬂ. 3 encountored "shows® but némocame neor %o

uction, xmwnnmummnmuunm,

vzet.tonw had 5 show of oil and gas which on testing ppoved very
mummm. Wy strugstursl meps are all ewey behind the iimes
end I hosdteto to send you of thems ¥e will revise several for the
fortheoming Field Qonference if we can although I em pretty well occupied
fopr the winter as is. ,

with » to the Gervin County royalty the metter fell through
without a sele made, g

Thank you for the offer of information, I hepe next time that
I will be sble %o enswer sooner Yub a eonstant round of field tripe
vhich are not yet over is not conducive to promptness,

Krs. Mtumdmbmmunbntqmuthe
poorly and went into the Madison Genoral this morning.

With bost regards,

”Q ;Q Thwaltes



Glemdgoo, Okl
Doar Turk:

4 fow days ago I mailed you a copy of the rovised edition of the
map of tho surface of tho proCmibrian in Wiseonsinm. I% was marked
* goufidarticl® for {his roeson but you are weleome o use it for any
mnewmm

§inee you left we have en edditlon te the fauily and now Tomy
mammum. Boti came houe yesbordsy from the hospitel and now
X hope o dovotoe & Litdle of tho iiue spust in rusning over $hore to osbehing
up oa uy own cfieirs. W weighoed 10 pounds aud is tumaing oub o bo a heavy
eabors mmmmmmxmm

Ia ten doyo I es golag om the glacisl geology excursion of the
Tnbernsbional Congross wid vAll be goas § dayse Later I hope o go on the
Zonoes Soedehy $rip to o Osarke.

‘ﬁpeymhwebamabletoMaaoh_xﬁmumnw
tho uneuployod alihough I can hardly doscribe myself es idles |

gtncaraly,



Oet. 20, 1932

.m;m.

Bozy 8irs

3whtm1mrw$MWumrmmmn
MaMWWWWMWW
ripsles in coarsc fluvial gravel®, |

You may be interested %o lnow thel I e working on o text of glasial
goology in whieh I sposially stress the oriteria of sodimembary euvirommet
by whigh glagio-aquecus doposits may be separated, Unfortunsioly these
mmummmmtommmmnmxuuﬁuam
umummw

Very truly yours,

F. s Thwoites, Locturer in Geolegy



Copy for Dr. Thwaites.

; Tonh, wifanien
UNITED STATES

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

WASHINGTON

May 20, 1932.

Dr. ¥. H. Twenhof m'
Divieson of and chgnpw,

2101 Constitution Aﬂ.,
Washington, D. C.

Hy dear Doctor Twenhofel:

In sccordance with the conclusions reached in the conferemce
in my office this morning in which you, Colonel Hertin, Doctor Mansfield,
and myself have participated, I sa holding the mamuscript on the Sparta
and Tomah quadrangles, Wisconsin, subject to Colonel Hurtin's call. I
understand it %o be your desire, and the desire of your co-suthors, to
bring this msauscript up to date in a number of respects snd to resubmit
it to the Survey, when you revision may have been completed, for publica-
tion as & bulletin., This form of publicstion will give you more latitude
than the folio form originally contemplated and will snable you to treat
more fully such elements of the problems presented in the area, as in
your judgment require fuller treatment than heas been given them ia the
exisging manuseript. I understand that since the originsl subaission
of this mamuseript a certasin smount of new material has come inte your
hands and perh:ipe somewhat different interpretations of facts already
in hand may now be desirable.

¥ith the manmuseript, you will find comments made by those
who have resd it im its originsl form. You will give these comments
such consideration as is appropriate, will utilize in your revision
those of them ghat in your judgment are constructive and helpful, and
naturally, as would any other author, disregard such ss you, with your
detailed knowledge of the region, find yourselves unsble to accept.

If, af'ter you have completed your revision, you desire, every-
thing considered, to resubmit the manuseript to the Survey for publication
as & bulletin, the Survey will be glad to receive it and to consider the
mﬁ.biliw of ite publication under the conditions that exist at that

Yours very cordi

CeCet a«, /,
Col. Lawrence Hartin :
br. F. T. Thwaites Director. ‘g
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L. H. Thorne, Des Plaines, Illinois
Day letter colleet, 50 words
Lowest temperatura depth sixty feet below that rises one degree every
seventy feet stop water at eightegn hundred feet above seventy but welk
would produce & cooler mi:sture stop believe best chance for water is first

lime down to eight fifty stop deep waters pffobably sslty and sandstones
are tight;

Thwaites
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Jane 20, 1934
k.hd.mim,
Deparbaant of ﬁn

Steie Nwﬁiy
Iowa Qliy, Jowa

Dear Truviridges
| Many thanks for the blueprint eopy of the styusture nap
whinhmmaraldawaao. wmmmum;mwm
w:mmmmwmmm 7
& trylag %0 vush hrough ny bexé of glasial geology for the
sogond semester but will not be able do nake &% on time. |
The Kensas Soelety trip work is inaetive a8 ve camot do
very moh uatil the route Lo decided upon.
Sinoezcly,

F. 7. Twailes



February 13, 1934

Dear ¥rs. Trﬁp\mllt

I was so rushed at Christmas that I did
not write a note to go with the card. As you
note we now have another son who arrived om July
10. Though he has dark eyes,he seems to look more
like my family then Tommy. William Mueller Thweites
also is much larger than Tommy; at present he is
wearing clothee that fit Tommy when he was over &
year old.

We have not taken any extensive trips but
did manage to spend two days at the Fair. I had
the nurse come over who took care of me in 1921,
1931, and 1933 and Fred in 1929, Everything went
along very nicely and she seemed to enjoy taking
care of well children for a change.

Mr. Thwaites® mother has not gone south
to date. ¥e have had very little snow and she has
enjoyed being here.

lirs. Buell has spokem to me about you
several times at the Woman's Club.

Whenever you come out this way, be sure
to call on us?

Sincerely,



DEPARTMENT OF GEOLOGY

THE STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
GEORGE F. KAY
ARTHUR C. TROWBRIDGE IOWA CITY

JOSEPH J. RUNNER
ALLEN C, TESTER
ARTHUR K. MILLER

January 8, 1934

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
Science Hall

University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Thwaites:

Under separate cover I am sending
you a blue print copy of my general
structure map of the Upper Mississippi
Valley. I had a copy for you at Chicago,
but did not get to see you during the
closing hours of the meetings.

Cordially yours
A. C. Trowbridge
ACT:A



The undorsigned hag given tho sourse in Map avery 8p scnester
mmu&wmammmﬁﬁmm&

The course is h:mmemth
whioh arc eawwoily uned ia thoe fiald by peologisto. The olass maoks oneo &
wesk for b woeks for diseussion. Eaeh student also puls in ot lewst sdx
ﬁug:muw ﬂmmm%dm and
mora L8 dono Indoovs, Thia oxw.mmmmew
delays dus 4o bed weabhers <he Gourse ac organised alb preseat invel
meqummmmmammammx
gooplyysicse It has proved impesaible to tea :
sourse eheifly heemuso the averspo sludaals 8 sredil
mwmmnmmumwmm

&
5

RE

i



mm

Btreso is now laid on the feetures of the subjest
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NMMﬁMMMhW“MWM
every year since the fell of 1929.

Ho has in general f ollowed the mebhods followed by Bw. Lobesk who fommerly
mmmmmmm-dmmammummm
more thorough and critieal. ummmmmmum
demwm 1 ot
Owing %o the fast %hat the dourse draws %o awmwwm
wmwmmmmummtm’mqum

i
1
!

preparation of the studenis in geology. Anvither diffisuliy is thab the course
is oftem daken hy of sone yeuwn fleld ewperience slong with undor-

¥ritten roports were required on these as well &8 in classs In the
last two yeors, ry tho sueller mesber of students { due nainly to the
mmwm_ 3) Las pesmitied the of cubside readings

mm:mmm:mamwﬁmgmmmum
field sorve to give tho student some idea of the sclual facts, No field trips
are posaible in the sosond semestor bocamse the regions then wndor eonsideraiion
are too far from Nadison.

phiy of westoeru Unlted States
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September 18, 1934

Dear Sir:

The second annual Tri-State (Wisconsin, Iowa, Illinois) Field Confer-
ence will be held on Friday and Saturday, October 20 and 21. The party will
assemble in Madison in front of Science Hall of the University of Wisconsin be-
fore 9 A.M. on Saturday, October 20, and, leaving at 9 A.M. there will be visited
in succession the outlier of Blue Mound, showing a succession from the Galena
to the Silurian, the section into the Wisconsin Valley, reaching well down into
the Cambrian, the Baraboo Range with its various Pre-Carbrian, Cambrian, and
Ordovician sections, and the Dells of the Wisconsin River. The section examined
will extend from the Pre-Cambrian to the Silurian, possibly the Cretaceous in
the Windrow gravels, and the Pleistocene. Important features of the physiography
will be examined and new interpretations of the structure and stratigraphy of the
Baraboo Range will be examined in the light of the various sections. Maps and
directions will be provided at the time of starting. Saturday night will be
gpent in Baraboo and the party will disband about noon on Sunday.

Geologists from near-by localities may leave on Saturdsy morning,
October 20, and be able to reach Madison by the time of starting. Those coming
from a considerable distance should arrange to arrive in Madison on Friday even-
ing, October 19. Accommodations for a limited number may be reserved at the
University Club. Prominent hotels in Madison are the Loraine, Park, Monona and
Belmont. All of these are centered around the State Capitol. The Loraine isg
the most expensive. It is probable that quite a number of persons may receive
accommodations in the various fraternity houses.

As a geologist of the three states participating in the conference,
you are cordially invited to attend and bring as great a number of students with
you as possible. It is hoped that these conferences will aid in the development
of our science, and you may help us who are working on the local area with your
snggestisnsg and criticisms., I would appreciate information that you may be ex-
pected, and also information as to the number of students who will accompany you.
A postal card is enclosed for your convenience, and on this will you please note
the number of your students that will accompany you.

Those who may desire to do so may bring their bed rolls and stay in
the shelter house at Devil Lake. Cots will be provided.

While you are not in the three states with which the Conference is
immediately concerned, it has been thought that you might be interested in
attending. A number of additional announcements are enclosed which you may
wish to give to some of your stulents or members of your staff.

Sincerely yours,

Chairman of the Executive and local Committees



Oxlahama City, Okla.
2810 First National Rldg.
October 17, 1934

Mr. Fred T. Thwaites
Geology Department
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I regret very much that during the short time that
I was in Madison I didn't have the time to get up to Science
Hall to visit with some of my friends there. However, I
had only a few days in which to get married and then get
back to Oklahoma and those few days were herdly sufficient
to do all the details fitted to the oeccasion for I went
to Madison.

Since the time that you and I tried to work out
some plan to help you maede 2 sale on some royelty here in
Oklahoma I have not heard from you. I never learned whether
or not there was any dispossl of any part of the royalty
and have wondered seversl times just what wes decided by
the administrators, the Union Trust Co. My feeling has
been that I gave you my sincere recommendetion to make
a sale because it was likely that no subsequent activity
would occur in the general area for some time, if ever.
From the present interest in the area, it seems to be
falrly well condemmed for activity for several years. I
hope thet the Union Trust Co. negotiated some kind of
a sale,

On Monday night October 22 I am scheduled to give
a paper on the Geology of Wisconsin to the Oklahoma City
Geological Society. I have searched thru all of my mater-
ial perteining to this subject 2nd find that I did not
make a record of the severasl discussions that you and I
had on the drilling sctivity in Wisconsin in search of
oil. If I remember correctly the Survey put out a small
circular relating to the past history of oil activity in
which there was included some of the detalls relating to
the totel depths, formetions drilled, amd the results.,
If I am mistaken in this regard and this information is
not obtainable in printed form,I am wondering if you would
give me & short resume relating to the location, total
depths, formations drilled or formation in which the
well was absndoned, the results--such 28 oil shows or
any live oll and 1ts genersl cherscter. I hope that you
will not feel thet I eam asking you for considereble ref-
erence to some of your records and therefor involve a lot
of time. I would like to heve whatever resume your time
will 2llow you to give me, It will be of the greatest
help to me in preparing an interesting paper for the
Society here. It is my hope that I cen create enough
interest by this pasper that not 2 few will be interested



in meking the trip under the auspices of the Kensas Geo-
logical Society into Wisconsin and other adjacent areas.

I am wondering also if you will send me eny aveilable
published informetion on the Historical or Structurael
Geology of Wisconsin and I will be glad to refund you
whetever expense is involved to you. I have some avail-
able informetion but not as much as I would like to have
for preparation of the paper.

If at any time in the future I cen furnish you
with samples, informetion, meps, or date I will be more
than gled to help you.

With my best regards to you and Mrs. Thwaites and

the boys, I am

Lon B. Purk



Nove. 26, 1934
lr., L. He Thorne,
%e L+ Thorne Co.,
1509 Park Place,
Des Flaines, Illinois

Dear kr. Thorne:

In reply to yours of the 21st the matter of theA. 0. Smith
well has been up for a number of years. My advice to drillers has alwaye
been given in ome word: DON'T.

In justification of the above opinion I wish to state that in the
present state of knowledge of underground conditions it is unwise for any
driller to state positively that he will make a well which will yield water
of a certain definite hardness. The hardness of water at different levels
in the ground varies widely. It also varies with the rainfall. Now wdten
you pump any well you get a mixture of different waters from several
different sources. The length of time you pump and the rate at which you
punp affect the hardness of the product. This makes it impossible to promise
water of & definite quality.

If the Smith plant were locuted a few milee to the southwest you
could go ahead and get the water specified without much danger of loss
although you would undoubtedly have to shoot the well heavily te get the
drawdown to the figure specified. BPut the site specified is located near
to an abrupt change in hardnees of the average underground water. In
Wawatosa they get water of 378 to 450 parts per million hardness compared
to your base hardness of 480 p.pems (28 grains). At Shorewood school we had
water far harder than this and in fact most of the downtown Mjlwaukee wells
are much worses They claim that Prof. Bagg was able to so cage the well at
the Greenbaum Tanning Co. in North Milwaukee as to get 21 grain water.

The details of construction were kept secret, however,and I know very little
about this jobe In all probabilty they had to sacrifice capacity to get
this quality. That is where you rum the great risk for after long and
expensive experiments you might easily loose out on drawdown. I suggest
further study of the Greenbaum well before making any decision. Another
sug estion is that if you make a contract you reserve the right to fill the
well with conerete to the rock surface and to pull the drive pipe in case it
is not accepted.

My feeling is that the owner ought to mesume the risks of hardness
and drawdown and the driller should not guarantee anything but a workmanlike
job. Exclusion of contaminated surface waters is another matter which it
seers fair to ask a driller to take care of but any experimental work on
chemical quality is not guided by sufficient precident now. Infact the
work at the Vocational School and Journal Building some years ago i not very
encouraging.

Thank you for the information on Manitowoe. The hard sandstone
ie probably due to a fault.

Very truly yours, Fo Te Thwaites
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THE TEXAS COMPANY
Fort Worth, Texas, September 12, 1936

EMPLOYMENT - AFPLICATIONS
Allen R. Ostrander,
Washington University,
St. Louis, Mo.

Professor F. T. Thwaites,

Department of Geology,

University of Wisconsin,

Madison, Wisconsin,

Dear Sir:

The above named has applied to this Company for a
position, and in so doing has authorized each former em-
ployer to give any and all informetion that may be sought in
connection with applicant's work, habits, character or skill.
Applicant has referred us to you for this information.,

Will you kindly advise us as to the quality of the
applicant's work and whether it would merit employment.

Your opinion of the character and ability of the
applicant, with such additional information as you may be
willing to furnish, will assist us in determining fitness
for service in our organization.

The information requested will be appreciated and

we assure you will be held es strictly confidential.

Very truly yours,

THE TEXAS COMPANY,
Producing Department,

BYM ./ﬁWJ

JHMJ r s CMM



In roply o yours of the 12th Mr. Allam R. Ostrander dook his
Mosters dogree hero, For his thosis he workoed on the topography end
goology of tho than novly-discovered Hamilton Mounds in tho send couxtry
of cantrel Wigconsine Although signed by Prof, Twemhiofel I todk the supar-
mammmm:mmmm‘ammsoh
Later he nssisted me in caying for and bottling well samples, He helped
" 4n the work which led to the developuent of tho deep waterwproduging smone
a&mmw»mmmummm
I found kin & careful and thorough workofs '

At the timo Ostramider wes hore his health was not very good bub I
presune thab your medical examiner wAll find out if ho is all vight now,
He looked much better the last time I sew him, |

Very truly yours,

P T Thoaitoes

e



UNIVERSITY OF MAINE
ORONO, MAINE

DEPARTMENT OF

CIVIL ENGINEERING December 11, 1940

Dear TIred:

I am inclosing the cheeck for $2.50 for the Glacial Geology.
I don't know if I can make & reply to Lougee's artical or not. I think
one is ealled for, but where there are others more concerned with the
glacial deposits in New Ingland now, than I am, it mizht be better for
someone else to do that. I drew up a rough draft ofia paper orn the
subject, and then decided that I should get out into the field agzain to
review some of the deposits here that might have a bearing on the subject, so
have 1add the thing aside.

Lovejoy is moving up here to Orono for winter guarters this
month, g0 I shall see him some. He mapped the gsoils of York County, and in
doing so mapped the glacial geology and much of the ted rock. I am going
to go over some of his material with him this winter. I don't see how
any of the soils men ean map well without glacial geology and some knowledge
ofbed rock types, but some of ther seem to have no lack of confidence in
their work.

I heve quite a number of things stirring around inthe kettle now,
that keeps me pretty busy. Besides the family whieh, like yours, no doubt
ig pretty boistrous at times. I judge that C.K. must be pretty well tied up
with defense problems. Wish we conld get out to Medison for a wvisit,
but with the family that seems impossible for some time.

Helen gsends her regards,



Ehe New Pork Times

TIMES SQUARE, NEW YORK, N. Y.

LACKAWANNA 4-1000

CIRCULATION DEPARTMENT

June 20, 1941

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisc.

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

We have your postal card of
June 16, and regret that the Review of
the Week section was missing from your copy
of the June 19 issue.

We have forwarded the section
and trust it reaches you satisfactorily.
We have referred the matter to the Superin-
tendent of our Mail Room requesting him to
see that the complete paper is mailed in the
future. :

We are sorry indeed for the in-
convenience you have been caused and shall

appreciate hearing from you if there are
any further omissions.

Very truly yours,
A ‘/‘_.

Circulation Mansager

WBS/DC
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STATE OF IOWA

ARTHUR C. TROWBRIDGE i Y GEOLOGICAL BOARD
DIRECTOR AND STATE GEOLOGIST OWA GEOLOGICAL SURVE GEORGE A. WILSON

H. GARLAND HERSHEY GEOLOGY ANNEX GOVERNOR OF IOWA
ASSISTANT STATE GEOLOGIST IOWA CITY VIRGIL M. HANCHER

KATHRYN T. NEUZIL PRESIDENT STATE UNIVERSITY OF 1OWA

SECRETARY CHARLES E. FRILEY

November 14, 1941 PRESIDENT IOWA STATE COLLEGE

ROY A. NELSON
PRESIDENT 1OWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

CHET B. AKERS
AUDITOR OF STATE

Dr. F. T. Thwaites
41 Roby Road
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

As requested under date of November 11 I am
glad to send you under separate cover "Pollen
Analysis of Interglacial Peats of Iowa". This is
a reprint from volume 37 of our annual reports.

I am certainly glad to learn that you have
completed and submitted a report on northeastern
Wisconsin. I shall look forward to seeing it when
it is published.

We missed you on the Tri-State Conference in
October.

Cordially,
A, C, Trowbridge

ACT:N



Hov, 28, 1941

I have been advising Franic Gray in regard %o the
new deer well moar Burlingten. I still wonder why you
ecan go 80 deep with no salt water whersaw around Chicage
they zet into it at such shallew denths.

Sincerely,



IRGi 5 e T R R 1

Wov, 11, 1941

Frof. 1. G Trowbridge, Stete Ceologist,
Pept. of dsology, '
Unlvorsity of lown,
Iowa Gliy, dowa
Dear Trovi
i WOGACE i youl iewb annudal report a paper oa
pollen andlyses of Tewa interglesial depoeits,
I Bewe 0ot rocieved o copy of § € scae and would

greatly eppreciate ome il you eould seni ite “oen Kuy
has secud we & Guuy of his paper oa gravold.

- iy repore ou asrvhcustern Wiscousin weus in %0
Alérich on July 17 but I keve imd no official renor: on
it ap yobe dow I cam ctart on otuer projects.

Bestk regarde,

Gincerely,

(e am n ol be T



STATE OF IOWA
ARTHUR C. TROWBRIDGE

GEOLOGICAL BOARD

DIRECTOR AND STATE GEOLOGIST IOWA GEOLOGICAL SURVEY GEORGE A. WILSON
H. GARLAND HERSHEY GEOLOGY ANNEX GOVERNOR OF IOWA
SELMAC ATk Shpas IOWA CITY VIRGIL M. HANCHER

KATHRYN T. NEUZIL

PRESIDENT STATE UNIVERSITY OF IOWA

CHARLES E. FRILEY
December 4, 1941 PRESIDENT |IOWA STATE COLLEGE

ROY A. NELSON
PRESIDENT IOWA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE

CHET B. AKERS
AUDITOR OF STATE

Dr. Fred T. Thwaites
41 Roby Road

Madison, Wisconsin
Dear Fred:

I must certainly apologize for the fact
thet the promised reprint was not sent to you
until after receipt of your reminder of November
28. This resulted from a slip here in the office.
A copy has been sent under separate cover which
you should have by this time.

Garlend Hershey who is also in touch with
Frank Gray in regerd to the deep well neer Burling-
ton has no very satisfactory explanstion for the
fact that the water in southeastern Iowa at given
depths is less salty than that sround Chiecago. The
two areas, however, are to a certain extent at
lezst separated by the Mississippi River anticline
and to this extent are in different artesian basins
or at least in different parts of the same basin.
Wie are not aware, however, that,K there are more salts
in the Chicago section than in our eastern Iowa
section. If you find the answer I hope you will
write me again ebout ite

Cordially,

i

W :

A. C. Trowbridge
ACT:N



41 Roby Road,
Madison, Wisconsin,
January 9, 1942

Eruth or Oonsequences, Ivory Soap,

Radie City,

Hew Yorikt, New York

Gentlemens

I wish to submit the followings

L]

Guestion: Vhy is mangancse so vital for national defense?
Answers Because steel cannot be made without it and there
; is no substihtute.

Suestions Does the United States build Asroplanes in part
from sea water?

Answer: Magnesium is derived from sea water and is used
chiefly in makinz ameroplanse engines. It is very
light in weight.

Qonsequence: Have the person who fails to answer the gquestion

ocarry ten peanmuts across the stage on a silver
knife without touching his hands to the peanuts.

Tours very truly,

William M. Thwaites
Age 8



Fob. 24, 1942

Independont Expleoration Go.,

901 Esperson Bldge,
Aousion, Toxtas .

Gontlcamen:

In reply to yours of the 2lst I have known Robert
Temnent for severnl years while he was atloending the
Univorsity of “isconein, !is cherachter is excellent and
he doos mot hove smy bad personcl habits. Ue is noted
as an extremely industirious vorker =nd a careful
computers lie ic cubirely depondoble chd thorough.

“e appears to be liked by the other hoys herce I am
tonfident thet he would meke good at goophysical work.

Very truly yours,

Assistant Prefessor of Geolog

e e



INDEPENDENT EXPLORATION COMPANY
GEOPHYSICAL SURVEYS
901 ESPERSON BuILDING

HousTton,TExAs

February 21, 1942

Dr, Fo Te Thwaltes
Science Hall
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Sir:

Robert Tennant has applied
to us for employment, and we are wondering if
you will be kind enough to write us a letter
telling us what you think about his character,
ability, and suitability for geophysical work,

A self-addressed, stamped
envelope is enclosed for your convenience in
answering,

Yours very truly,

INDEPENDENT EXPL EION CO.
oo

TIH:m] T. I. Harkins, President
Enc,



@The State of Wisconsin

STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

WHITEWATER, WISCONSIN
IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO:

September 28, 1942 0. J. Thomas

Professor F. T, Thwaites
Science Hall
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

Your letter of September 24th, in which you give me valuable
sugcestions concerning aerial photographs and stereoscopes, is truly
apprecisted. How I wish I might have been a member of your class last
year. I have not yet had time to digest all you have on the mimeo-
graphed sheet but I know that it will be a great help to me if I can
talk over your experiences and see your equipment. I regret that I
was unable to do so this week-end.

There is a possibility that I may be able to spend this coming
week-end in Madison. I would be tinable to leave here until after
four o'clock on Friday but if more convenient for you I might arrange
to see you at Science Hall or in your home as you desired, Friday
evening, October 2, or at any time Saturday or Sunday forenocon.

I am enclosing a self addressed card for your convenience. If
I am unable to come I will let you know. As yvou may be aware I have a
home in liadison with Miss Gordon-Smith at 16 Lathrop Street, Fairchild

u681.

Cordially yours and with real appreciation,

%m

Olive J. Thomas

Professor of Geography
QJT: 0K



The State of Wisconsin

STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

WHITEWATER, WISCONSIN
IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO:

September 22, 1942

Mr. Frederick Thwaites -
Department of Geology
Science Hall

Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

I am offerinz a pre-induction course in Map Interpretation and
Military Mapping. The course was planned by a group of geologists and geographers
in conference with officers of the Sixth Corps Area at Northwestern University
June 26-27,1942,

A portion of the work includes the correlating of air photographs
with topographic meps. A committee of the conference selected the maps and the
gsection of the maps which were covered by air photographs. The photogranhs are
on a scale of 1:20,000 so that it would take approximately four to cover a H-minute
rectangle. Single photos are 9x9 and I believe need to be ordered in "Stereoscovnic
Pairs" at twenty cents each. The War Department is releasing some of these to aid
in our courses, but all orders from the colleges in the Sixth Corps Area have to
be placed at the same time so as to minimize expense in printing.

Frankly this is a new field to me and I am wondering if you can
give me any advice. A self-addressed envelope is enclosed for your convenience.

For example, the SW corner of the Madison map was selected as
convenient territory for the University and the area includes from lat. L13°00' -
H3°05'. This would require Y photos. Two copies of each photo I presume would be
needed to secure the stereoscopic effect and thus if we were to cover that 5!
of latitude, & prints @ 20¢ each or $1.60 would be needed.

My first guestion is! do we need as many pictures as are necessary
to cover the 5' of latitude or would we not better serve our classes by covering
such an area as the 9x9 photos picture and then select prints depicting portions
of widely scattered areas covered by maps which emphasize various physiographic
types throughout the U, 8.

Secondly - Mr. Hanley stopped by here the other day and told me
that you were doing quite a bit with relief interpretation from aerial photographs.
I am interested in knowing what kind of stereoscope is best to secure, where they
may be secured, and st what price.

Our budget is thin indeed - so that I shall need to make my order
as economical as possible, yet I wish to prepare my fifty men as well as possible.

I shall deeply appreciate your advice and whatever suggestions you
may wish to make.



Mr. Frederick Thwaites -2- September 22, 1942

It was pleasant to have a visit with your wife and to become
acqueinted with your children, even under the stress of crowded travel. Kindly
extend my regards to them.

dially,

OLIVE J. y
Instructor in Military Mapping

0JT: 0K



Sept. 24, 1942

Migs Olive J. Thomes,
State Teachers College,
VWhitewater, Visconsin

Dear Miss Thomas:
Your letter of the 22nd is =t hand.

I take it from convers:tion with Prof. Finch that the proposed work
will be quite similar to that given last year in Military Geology. ilthough
I drew up the problems for that the actual supervision of the laboretories
was divided among three aseistunts and we cennot now find & ny copies
of the work on aerial photographs. However, I am enclosing copy of the
problem used in more advanced mapping with list of references. Ve used
F. M. 21-26 last year for Military geology rnd found it all right.

“he price quoted for photographe is so much less than that charged by
the Highway Commission that you ought to teke adventage of it. You are
misteken in thinking thet it takes two copies of each. Youn need every
rhotograph taken in = N*8 flight, however. FPictures ere teken about every 3/4 mil
end each overleps the next sbout 60% It is the observution of photographs taken
from different points of view which gives the stereoscopic effect on the
ground common to both.

There is no mystery to 2 stereoscope as expluined in my directions.
Vie made our own here buying the thin plete glass mirrors from Olson Gless
Cos, 619 Williemson St. in this city. Cost is very low. *hen we had the
mechanic here meke the wooden fremes. Any carpenter ought to be able to
make such an instruement especially if serversl are made at once.

With regard to cholce of photographe I feel that your idea of
scattering the purchese¢s is & good one but with verticals the choice should be
of sets of three consecutive pictures in a flight so as to get complete
stereoscopic coversge of the center one. The Madison area is not very
good for students.

If you could come up here I would be glad to show you our equipment
and tell you more of my experience in teaching. It is espential with a
large class to have several copies of every photograph. hey are easily
damaged and soon wear out unless you watch the students vdry carefully.
Just tracing from them leaves murks underneath unless extreme cure is used.

With best regards,

Sincerely,

F. %, Thweites



March 1, 1943

Frof. R, Maurice Tripp,
8@}';"5‘.. of Geﬂpmf-.c&.
Golorade School of iiacs,
Golden, Golorado

Dear Prof, mﬂ‘

In reply %o your request of Feb. 26 I am
caclosing bluepriats of the machine we receatly made,.
IL hes been very useful cad is elmost constantly in use
20V, Deerings are bronge with oil in it with hard
otecl busaid=®l Tho storacscope is noy-shown bub ic
@ Ecios pocket one. *ho legs fit in tubes s0 it cen
be odjustod. I mounis on a board'30 in. square.

I2 not able 4o nake the full apparatus I found
that a wocden modol with a scele on celluloid instend of
the microneters wes vory good for ammy purposes.

Very truly yours,



CoLoRrADO ScHooL oF MINES
GOLDEN, COLORADO

February 26, 1943 DEPARTMENT OF GEOPHYSICS

Professor F. T. Thwaites
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin:

Dear Professor Thwailtes: -

I understand from Dr. Smith
that you have designed and built a stere-
oscopic econtouring machine which Dr., Smith

says looks very good. If you could spare
a copy of the plans, I would appreciate
rece*vinp it very much.

Thank vou.
Yours truly,
. Maurice Tripp /?Zég/

RMT :m



The State of Wisconsin

STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

WHITEWATER. WISCONSIN

January 12, 1943

Professor Frederick T. Thwaites
Science Hgll

University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

Under separate cover I am sending
to you Technical Manual 5-230 Topographic
Drafting. I regret that I did not think
to send it to you immediately upon my
return. I hope this delay has not caused
you any concern.

Please accept my most sincere thanks
for all the assistance which you have

rendered.

Very truly yours,

Olive J. Thomas
Instructor of Geography

IN REPLY PLEASE REFER TO:



IN REPLY ADDRESS ME&T THE SIGNER REFER TO NO.
OF THIS LETTER, BST
HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE
NAVY DEPARTMENT
WASHINGTON, D. C.

HYDROGRAPHIC OFFICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

April 28th, 1943.

Mr. F. T. Thwaites
Department of Geoclogy
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Mr. Thwaites:

As plans stand at the present time it appears that
I will be very fortunate in representing the Hydrographic
Office in summer work in the Canadian Arctic. The Navy
is unable to furnish some of the more personal equipment
that we would like to have with us for this survey work.

. It has occurred to me that most of the Bruntons in our
department will be lying idle this summer. Will it be
possible for me to arrange for the loan of a Brunton and
case for this coming summer? Please advise me as to what
arrangements can be made in the event that this request
meets with the approval of the department. In the event
that a loan will not be possible, can you give me any
information regarding where I may purchase a new or used
Brunton?

Present plans are that we shall ship out of the
country some time about the middle of May. Can you give
me the above information as soon as possible to facilitate
my finding one before we leave?

I have heard very little from any of the members of
the Geology Department this winter, but assume that with
the depleted staff and student body everything is going
strong and ready for another summer season as much as may
be expected.

Yours sincerely,

e
dﬂ—"‘/ //W.LAJ
Dan Turner

DST:IG
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4pril 303 1943

Mr. Dan Turner,
Hydrographic Office,
Navy Dept.,
Washingten, D. C.
Dear Dan:

Yours of the 28th is at hand. We have several Bruntens which
are idle and bid fair te be se fer the duration. We would be glad te
help you out but yeu will eppreciate the fuct that these ere the preperty
of the State of Iiné.nlin for which we are responsible. We cannet lean E
eut any without assumptien eof financisl respensibility by the orgnnilstipn.
If you really need a Brunton can the efficer in charge wiite us a laetter
teking such responsibility. Do you really need a Brunten? It is dgsigiig
primarily for geologicel work end is not as geed for surveying aes a 4
prismatic. If you decide you can meet the ozbove requirement please let

me know and I will send one.

= y 2T
i g

\

The Department is like a morgue so far as activity is concerned.
There is only one grad but there are still a few senlors. Most alarming is
that there are no juniors. Winchell, Con and I heve been teaching Fhysics.
I menaged to make a Mapping trip with perty of 11 fer 6 deys. There will
be no tripy in General and probably none in 1l7. Reason, ne morining
treins. (.N° B. I do'nt usually type like this but am in e hurry to get
home,) Newell is in South duerica and Kummel is to join him soon.
Mervel is gone end Mrs. Hemuingwey in charge of the Museum. Hear Gil Rassch
is collecting fossils in Africa. '

Best regards,

Sincerely,









May 7, 1943

m.mw‘

Nydrographic 0ffice, Survey Soction,
Bavy Dept., washiagbon, D. G.

Deur Dan:

Toers of the 3rd is at hand. lmch as we would
ou I think you will sce our position. We
ean not scabtier State property on non-stabte business,

The hazard of loss is too grest end ws would be seversly

bluned if we did it. A5 4o personel iastruments one never

knows when he may be sent oa some job wich requires them.

in view of a request froa the U. S. G. 5. for loan
of our Bruntoms for use ia this countsy it would seem that
they were uasble $o parchase any. Ours were made by W,
Alnsvorth and Sous, Bamver, Gol. There are oher makers.

You can easily iaprovise a geological compass by
sotting a pocked compass Into a square board. In some parts
of the north a uagnetic compass is little use by reason
of tho high dip of the earth's field. Thore a solar is the
best answer. You ¢an improvise one with thread raised et
angle 4o be parallel to carth's axis and graduate it at
& point of known azimuth by markiag time om i% for a day.
Then you sebt £t up by your caitch. A clinometer is vory
easy to nake from e board , protractor, and string with a
weight. It can be combined with the compass.

#ith best regurds and regrets,
Sincerely,



Jan. 30, 1945
Mr. 4. H. Mitechell,
The Yarter 0il Co.,
Box 801,
Tulsa 2, Oklahoma
Doar Mr. Mitchells

In reply to yomdtho‘zﬁih:r. R. H. Tennant was in
goveral of my classes commencing in 19540. He also wrote a masters thesis under
ny direction. His olass work was uniformly excellent. He was a careful and
thorough workeg although net etrikingly original or inventive. The last refers
to thinking up new idems. His personal cheracter is so far as I know of
ebove reproachs His father is a consulting engineer in a small town near here
and I have been in the field with both of them so that I know his home background
rather well, I feel confident that he would prove a good man in the oil fields
w here he hes alrc;ndy had some experience prier teo entering the Army. I am
not personally acquainied with Lis record sinee leaving school here.
Very truly yours,
F. T. Thwaites,

Agsistaut Professor of Geology
Assistant to State Wﬁ



THE CARTER OIL COMPANY

PERSONNEL & INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS DEPARTMENT ‘ L" et T {‘
NATIONAL BANK OF TULSA BUILDING
TuLsA 2, OKLAHOMA POST OFFICE BOX 801
A. H. MITCHELL Janvary 26, 1945
MANAGER -
Professor T, T. Thwaites
S Hall

Dear Professor T, T. Thwaites:

Robert Hudson Tennant has given us your name as a per-
sonal reference. We shall appreciate your frank comments as
to his character, habits, personality, community interest,
hobbies, and ability. :

It is important to our present war effort that we have as much
information as possible about each person we employ. All infor-
mation you furnish us will be regarded, of course, as confiden-
tial.

Because of the large number of inquiries we must make for refer-
ences, we find it convenient to use this form letter. If you
wish, you may place your reply on the lower portion or reverse
side of this letter. A stamped envelope is enclosed for your
convenience.

Thank you for your cooperation and prompt reply.

Yours very truly,

A. H. MITCHELL

BY:(;Q : %? )77:?20“,_/

FL-23-B



June 27, 1946

Dre Fe Te Thwaites
Science Hall
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Doctor Thwaites:

Mre. Re. He Tennant of Portage, Wisconsin, has
applied to us for a position in our Geological Department
and has furnished you as a reference.

There is a possibility that we may be able to
use the services of Mr. Tennant in the near future as an
Assistant Geologist, either doing sample examination work
or subsurface work in our Midland Office in West Texas.

Wie will appreciate it very much if you advise us
at your earliest convenience what you know of the character,
education, and general fitness of Mr. Tennant for either of
the positions enumerated above.

Thanking you kindly, I am

Yours very truly,

f. %. Orynski 74

Consulting Geologist
LWO/hb



July R, 1946

Dy, Le W Wg :
Stondard 04l Co. of Tugen,
© Doz 1249,

Rousom i, Tezee

Doeg Br. Oryneli:

In reply Gc yours af Jumo 27 in regard
to she apyllestioa of Hre R. He Tomnant I em convinced 5
et you would €ind hdm sedisfactory for the work mentioned. .
Bo was in sovoral of my olasses and did his mester's thecis
under wy directions Ho did not work with nme aftar his
dissharge from tho Army.

I alouge found Shat Mr. Tonnant ves a hard
werker, oconseilentious, and depondable, 8o far ap I can
tell he has no personck bad habite, 1 recomoond Ma
highly for she 4ype of work nantionsd beemuse of these
quulition,

Yory iruly yours,

- Aesiskant Profoecor of Geology :
University of Wiseconsin : :
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april 17, 1947

Prois Re Tavornior,

Belgisn auerdican Niuentlopal Foundabicn,
4520 haddngton AVoe, ;

How York 17, Hov Tork

Pear Prof. Tevernicri

fours of ¢lh Aprll Iren filohe,
rigons cradved juct as T wes looving tova for ¢ week in
She fields I mlli e in Modioen ow April U5 and you gan
fiand ne ab my oflies, 207 Scionsy fhlls Hoat day,
Sasurday 1 tako gy Jlasial ;joology olauss on a 200 mile
14y to wvev sumo of the featurcs ol soubheastors
deetonsin. I would De happy (0 Love you o slong,
Peparture will De at 7130 A, . froa 3olemce Aall,
roturn abouct 6 P. Me Uo may elwe s saidag s trip
juab bofere tho lonser one but I ¢ usd heve she dey
rotordad herge: I will be nisdscd 10 bake you on gny of
Ths LPiLe you euo U6 7o one  ALDo Y0 talk over things
Al yous :

~ : Taery trely yours,

i



May 13, 1947

Prof. Rene Tavornior,

Belgien-Ameorican aducabional Foundation,
420 Lexdaghbon AVGe,

Hewr York 17, Hew York

Dear Preofi. Tavoranior: '

Tour lettcy fron ifinnespolis came soon
affar you 1oft. No more meil arrived for you, I
heve boen catromely buasy for 3% 4o the and of the semesber
whth reporis and final siaminations %o grade bud tondght
I vill howo time o mudl you soplies of the wwo photographs
Ibcok when you weont 4o Dovils Lake w i%h us, I an sorry
we sould not have had more time there.

; The other field trips went off well.
The introglacial forosi bed was well eiposed and we had
sabisfagiory weather. I have bean able $c begin to eateh
up on work with oampleg irom wells wihich studies I was
forced o negloet for severul woanths. A wook from
tonorrow I hove to go Yo the noethera post of this state '
for = confuponce wish sore of thoe wea irom the
Depertront of Agriculture who are mapping seils.
After that I hope %o do oone work on queniiative goo-
morpholopy and then prohape do some fieid work,

- Uith best regards,

S8ineercly,
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Jon. &, 1948

Prof. 0. 7. Tollafsan,

Dovartuent of coology amd Ceogerlys
Fansas Stade College, - :
yanbatton, yanens : &

bmr ¥r. Tollefsony

xmmiammhmamwithmthwmth
profescar m* letter of Dec, 17.

The vesesvch projscte vhickh I have in min! inelude
mmmmummum&ma subjocts. A%
T am ot wosk on eomploting the Plsistocene nevcdng 6F the arss in northe
sastern "Heconsin sast of Fox Wver and nerih of hﬂMi 44, Thie :
vill require 2 modesete muount of fielé work as some hee alvoady been
douns and f{u this project I wre alveady ssseoiated with m'. Eonneth
Bertrand vhe did ks dectort~ thesls on the human dw
sana aves suft vho worked with w8 in the field in 1936,
vroject, vhich will e leeed largely en aerial vhotosranha, !a thus too
fap alvansed for you to wish leo finidh. Hovever, 1% sets a pattesn
for other preojeots in ths lamgely wakmewn field of the vioistecens of
northerr Fiseonsine Otber field projects fpelude ithe depoeits of
glagial lelen in thiz ntate mene of whish sontain verved vﬁm. ; -

th projants which ase laowpely lndoors : am pow working
on & new text Look of Seocworpholegy ueing & quenitetive arsreach. 1 hawe
Juet seratehed the ewrfece in the methematfeal stwdy of sloves. ¥ have
found that sleper of differant or&gins obor definite mihermtion] laws
vat oxtension of observitione apd the tran sition from thace lawe $e 2
those which csuse them, thst ¢ éhe patuve o7 ihe fovess fnwolved
analts more time then ¥ eould give to the subject, Hore 15 8 Mg ﬁtﬁ.
whieh s scavesliy ecretchad, Yot the methemstics are simple, for M
wost part ao pore then ordinary alrebra, Wien nolved, an seeny
sp%iroly vovsible, we may be 2ble to €ictinguich the offestn of chamres
iz climote on the aclivity of strenns frou the reoulis of earth : :
avvenent. lere lies an oprorhmity to swprly the fomdstisn wpon .
- which geomopphology muot evenbunlly rest for vo far it bas been —
minly an empisiesl stuly for (e fost part devoted lsveely Yo
igreating new techdeal tems. ceptalinly bot e the diccovery of
taaie princis

‘wWMmmwm f will be glad to
m to the best of m?-uuw.

Very (ruly yours,

P T Mm




Dr.- K. ¥, Tod tmann
Hamburg 39
Blumenstr. 41 l4th February 1943

f

Prof. Dr. F. T. Thwaites
University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wisconsin

Dear Prof. Thwaites,

In the course of my corespondance with Dr. A, E. Fath, Broadway 26,
he gave me the advice to ask for Your opianion, because of Your

eminence in glacial geology, in the following questions.

Since several years I am devoted to glacial geolgy, especially

to glacial morphology. In the pursuit of my avocation I have made
besides my studies in North and South Germany, more or less

extended trips during my vacations to formerly or nowadays
glaciated regions. Pwo to Spitzbergen ( together with Prof. Gripp ),
two to Iceland, 10 to Switzerland, Tirol and North Italy. I

have published a few short articles on these excursions.

vonsecuently I should wish now and strive for getting knowledge

of foreign formerly glaciated regions. Lgpecially the diluvial

regions of the ~tates would be of high interest to me. They would
provide a particular good field in order to research the morpghological
features of the different periods of glaciation and compare

them afterwards with those of Europe. Clearly ,the Wisconsin

would have the greatest attraction among them.

However, under the existing circumstances I cannot bring up myself
the considerable costs for such investigations. Therefore I am

bound, I am sorry to say, to some stipend givem by a scientifical

ingtitute.



Shortly, the purpose of my letter is to learn if there would
interest for such studies made by a foreign geologist. Tke next
nearly more important question is to learn and to -hear Xour

*ind opinion whether it would e possible for me to come to

the States for the purpose of continuing my glacial geological
studies at sone university where T might be able to earn my
living by obtaining a fellowship or some minor teaching position.
This stipend should be ample to cover my complete livelihood

requirements for one year.

References on me Wiil be kindly given by 3

Dr. A. E. Fath, socony Vil Co. Broadway 26, New York

Mrs. Charles H. Wacker, Commonwealth Ave 2340, Chicago, Illinois
rrof. Dr. rr. %euner, Department of Geochronology, University, London

__ Prof. Dr. Hane Frebold, Danm. Géol Understkelse, Kopenhagen -

Prof. vr. ®, Voigt, birector , Geolog. Institute, University, Hamburg
Prof. vr. Varl Schott, weograph. Institute, University, Kiel

Prof. Yr. varl Troll, Geograph. Institute, University, Bonn/Rhein
Prof, br. Alfred Bentz, Director, Reichsamt f. Bodenforschung,

Hannover

Your consideration of my plan will be highly appreciated and
I hope that I, as totally unknown to You, will not trouble You

too much with my cuestion and its answering.

Very truly Yours

7444447 Meset /o %%%W



Mey 10, 1948

re By K. Dodtwmenn,
Blunenstrecce 4k,
Hemburyg 29,

Gerpany

Dear Drs Toltoapny

Tour lother of 1l4th Fobruery hes beon
- on 1y desk & long dime bud I have Doan mnabls to fina
any 7oy in vhieh your visit to ¢his couniry could ba
fiacinceds Tho funds of the Universiiy are more then
Saken wp n roseeereh Uy owr oun peoplo heres I

an under whe fmpression thal the Geolegicel Soalety of
Anerica Jinonces work by ite oum mecbers enly.
Howovur, his 4o o possdbility. Our cun Stabe
Goologioal Burvey is doing very litile, In fuct, I
have had no support for Pied toocene studies siace
1978, 1T plun on sowme werk whin sumuer but will
epparenitly be forsed %0 puy for the field exponses
mycolfs IS mey, in {oet, prove iunossible to do
vary mueh., This sounvry is not as woalthy as nany
think and sround heve rising eovts of alwost
overything nave cub decply lnbo whab aoney is
svailsbic,

Very truly yours,



-~ . DEUTSCHE
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Prof, Dr. P. T. Thwaites

41 Roby Road
Madison 5




br., B, M. Todtmann
Hamturg 3¢ ; 2
Blumenstr. 41 . v 20 th Jun2 1948

Prof, Dr. F. T. Thwaites :
41 Roby Road, Madison, Wisconsin :

Dear Prof. Thwaites,

Your kind letter of May 10 th has been received.

4+ thank You very much for Your words although they
are not encouraging.Neverthless I don't give up

my plan. As soon as I have finished a pressing work
L1 will start:-a new-attack.

In former times I used to pay myself -for my investi-
gations in Germany as well as in foreign countries.
But today we are to much handicapt.But I am only a
very simple geologist. So I am rather astonished to
learn of Your difficulties You have with Your field
work. : '

I am anxious to get Your book, Outline of Glacial
Geology which T hope to get by my cousin. She pro-
mised to send it to me. Just as well as The Glacial
Geology of Flint which I received some days ago.

ITf it troubles You nnt to much would You be so kind
and name some works to me being of use for the know-
ledge of glacial morphology of the last glaciation
in the Middle West ?

Very sincerely Yours

«



UNIVERSITY OF MAINE
ORONO, MAINE

DEPARTMENT OF Jul y 31 ) 19;4‘8

CIVIL ENGINEERING

Desr Fred:

I am afr=aid my last letter hasn't gotten to the top of your
pile yet, or went astray.

I am putting out an engineering geology text, and would like
to get vour permiesion to reproduce a photo you took on one of
our field trips of glacial tovography, and in addition,

the table "Condensed Summary of “gift Deposits and Tonography"
p. 52 of vour Outline of Glacial Geology, 1935 ed.

I noted in Con's letter that you were working on a geomorphology
text. I shall be glad to see it when it comes out. How is it
going? T am through with mine excenrt for a few details of
pictures, etc.

Regagrds,

oseph M. Trefethen



e

41 morth roby Road,
Madisen 5, Wisconsin
July 5, 1948

Mr. Roger B. Trafford, Prineipal,
West Junior Hisgh School,
Madison 5, Wisconsin,
Deer Sirs

I am incloeing the medieal blank which I promiced
to send you as soon as Bill had his examination for Gamp
fichora, T want to thank you for your courtesy in granting

this deluy.

Yours verp truly,

Mre. P. 7. Thwaites



Lo o

4] worth Roby Road,
gon 5, wizconsin,
8, 1548

Mr. Roger B. Trafford, Prineciral,
west Junior High School,
¥adison 5, wisconsin.
Dear 8ire
g am inclosing the medies) F¥anination blank which

I promiced to send you as soon as



TELEPHONE HUMBOLT 6185

TENNERSTEDT MANUFACTURING CO.
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CHICAGO, /é 191 3
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S Wisoonsin. It e not mmem_maz the 1@&3,’--‘-;1 :
e aa T “yon ment;ion, but they are in e paaaibls- .

. g mwgml-bming ares which is ahwﬁy to be 1 L
: > : aovorué by the smw Snrmw Rl e e o
‘ Very tmlv xoura. = e



L

shall esil

1

.m .
L8
._ “

wi1l not be in his office




JOSEPH M. TREFETHEN

STATE GEOLOGIST

MAINE GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE
ORONO, MAINE

June 14, 1048

Dear Fred:

Evervtime I seem to write to my old friends it apv=sars that
I want some favor or =nother; this is no excention.

On our glacial geology trip with vou fifteen vears or so

ago, you took some photographs that we used in our report

of thot trip. I am trving to get tocether some illustrations
for a work on engineering geologyv and would like to have ver-
mission to use a couple of these. In additiorn, I need =

good picture of a ‘kettle hole and of a=airumlin. I wouldn't
mind having a longitudinal profile of a &rumlin and a
cross—-gectional cut showing the nature of the drift if you
had anv such that you wanted used in this manner.

Regardes from us both,

Joe Trefethen

v




- . -

4 rug. G, 1948

Dr. Joseph i1, Twéfethen, e
tiversity of Mine,
Orono, Haine

Daay Jooy ) :
: Yours of yme 14 smd Mly 71 hove been in ny folder
altepethey too long Tut it just could not be helped,
Firet, T wme out weut »n? sot back to find & flood of well
cuttings ahead of me. I have done & lot but more keop
couing co am Inst as for behind ae ever. Then somne of your
romests pustled me. The kettle hole wae the hardeel ani I
trisd to g0t new and better vhotos. At last T decided %o
renrint tho one of the big kettle south of Greeoubush in
Shoboyoan County. OF course, vertieal asriale show this
bast, Jor a drumlin I vanted the merial obligue $alken by
8. 0. Bradley nome time ogo, We was unable for a time %o
find t!m nezative and then eould not wake & priat.
At last T prioted 1%, Then our new super enlapger will not,
de good work with iarge vesatives which took guite & bit of
exnerinenting, Some had to be printed by contact and we
do not have smy printing mats ss aluost all our work is now
sulargenentc, ¥ an enclosing what ¥ sot veady for you.
Then to furter complicate metters Army has not been well
and 12 t0 love mnother enoration soen. So I think you can
renlise the many cauces of delay. Heve you seon the 1948
alition of ¥he *n.lt'um"? 1% 1¢ all »ght for you te

arything from 1t gou desive, naturally plving

ersdit for it, =120 yon can uee any of the phetos yeu got

now or obtained before.
' ihe pesmer-holaey 1s mow Jowmemt/ and
nsy never meb uv farther than nw.“m, .hc.w,h, ;



oet. 1, 1948
Dr. Josevh M. Trefethen,
Dert. of Geologyr,
Mmiversity of inine,
Orono,!iine

Near Joe:

Since writinz wou on Auvgust 6 I decided to
malke a contact nrint of Bradley's negative of the
dramlin on Fyghway 30 just north of Gooss Lake
(sun prairie qmadrangie). Here it is ard T think ite
mach bettor than the cory made with the enlarecer,
There iv also a photo of = kettile hole in the Kettle
Horaine made last summer after ¥ wrote you. It 1s neot
very cood althoush trimmins out the fence might
improve i1t. Yt i= near steinthal. :

My elasses are somewhat mmaller than last
year but 2re pretty good quality. I find time %o do
& 1ittle on the northeastern Wisconsin area east of the
first cne. But the geomorphology will have to wait
until thie ie done and how longz that will be nobedy can
tell,

Hoping the pictures aore in right,

Sincerely yours,



2050 No, 15 th Street,
Grand Junction, Colo.
November 12, 1948

Prof. F. T. Thwaites,
Department of CGeology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison, 6, Wisconsin.

Dear Fred:

You may have heard, via the corridors of Science Hall, that
I have joined the staff of the Department of Geology at the University
of Wyoming, During this coming winter quarter, I will be teaching some
of the general courses and geomorphology, as a fill in for one of the

men who is leaving in December.

It has been some time since I have been exposed to geomorph-
ology, so I would like to have the opportunity to review some of the '
reference material in that field, T do not have a copy of your recent
text and would like to get one as soon as possible, in order to review
your particular approach to ths subject, Could you send me a copy, in
care of the Uepartment of Geology, University of Wyoming, Laramie ? If

there is a charge for the material, please include your statement. T will

be very glad to forward all charges and postage, as soon as it is received.

T will greatly appreciate receiving a copy, if they are still

available, My best regards to you and all the gang at Science Hall,

Si}:pcerely yours,

/ :’7’/ = 7
Daniel S, Turner
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November 17, 1048

Dre Daniel 8, Turney
Grad Janthons Satosads
Dear Dant

In veply %o yours of the 12th, I am glad to hear
you have vhat looke like a very good place. Ve are
mailing you the notes on geomorphology. If your depart-
ment wants to refund us the postage 1t's alright, bug I
would not like to make you pay for it personally.

Hith best wighes.

Singerely,

’ 2 ﬁuahn
¥ S



UNIVERSITY OF MAINE /
ORONO, MAINE

DEPARTMENT QF

CIVIL ENGINEERING October 23, 194&
Dear Fred:
Thanks ¥=rv much for the photos. I should have acknowledged
these long ago, but have been trying to keep my head above
water with school getting underway, and week-end field

trips.

We hope to see vou in New York nert month,
Regards,

Joseph ¥. Trefethen



51489 (=)

THE UNIVERSITY OF TASMANIA,

TELEPHONE: 7266

Box 647 c, G.P.O.,

HOBART
SWC:HI 10th Jan,., 1949,

Mr, F.T. Thwaites,
Department of Geology,
University of Wisconsin,
Madison 6,

Deay Sir,

I acknowledge your letter of November the 12th, enclosing
four studio pairs of glacial features in Wisconsin. I am very
grateful indeed to receive these and will gladly send you others
in exchange, However, I will be grateful if you would bear with
me to leave this in abeyance for two months because I am Tasmanian
Secretary of the Australian and New Zealand Association for the
Advancement of Science and am arranging a Congress of some fifteen
hundred delegates to arrive in Tasmania during the next few days.

As you may well imagine T will be extremely busy until this
Congress is over.

Yours faithfully,

& =

Professor of Geology.

<




Hovember 12, 1948

Dr, 8. YWarren Oarey

The Tniversity of Tasmenia
Box 647G., G.P.0,

Hobar$, Tasmenia
Australia

Englosed are four stereo pairs made about 1:20,000,
camera focal length 8.28 inches. Thie is one more than
those in the article you mention. Wa will be glad %o
got others in exchange. All of these are deseribed in
ny "Outline of Glacial Geology".

Rogrotting the long delay and hoping you find these
satisfactory, I am,

Very truly yours,

. 7. Thweites
I T {~ :‘_:r_‘ ." f Aot s 4 Pt - i ',V—DJ ./I AR LA
- L,‘ J "'{ -
i J

‘r{)—-—/‘-) !" £ ‘\ - e

y
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2730...61 (25)
THE UNIVERSITY OF TASMANIA ‘r

Box s476., G.P.O.,

HoOBART. 28th Mav, 1948.

Your Rererence. O 1 C ¢ JIMB

F.T. Thwaites, Esq.,
University of Wisconsin,
WISCONSIN...U.S5.4.

Dear 3ir,

I was very interested in your paper "Use of MAerial
Photographs in Glacial Geology" which appeared in the Photogrammetry
in Geology issue of Photogrammetriec Engineering, Volume XTIT,
Number 4 last December,

For some time I have been building up a teaching
collection of aerial photographs from many climatic and topographic
environments and diverse geologigal provinces in many parts of the
worlds

I am now writing in the hope that you might be
willing to Jjoin with me in an exchange. T would like to- get
atereoscopic vertical prints of the flour areas figured by you
in your paper and perhaps a few more that you might select. In
return I would send you an equlvalent number of stereoscopic ver-
ticals of glacial features of Lasmania,

It will assist me greatly if you will co-operate
in this way.

Yours faithfully,

_ PROFESSOR OF GEOLOGY







September 27, 1940

Dy, 8, Warren Carey
The University of Tasmania
MMI"."O'.&
Hobart, Tesmenis
Australia
Dear Sirt
I wish to thank you for the fine set of serial nphoto-

granhy you sent vhich arrived during the summer.

Very truly yours,

P. 7. Thwaites



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Lincoln, Nebr.
September 10, 1948

Chairman

Department of Geology
Universit* of Wisconsin
Madison, "isconsin

Dear Sir:

I contemplate entering the University of Wis-
consin Graduate School for advanced work in geology
beginning with the Spring term, 1949, I will complete
work for the masters degree at the University of Neb-
raska in January and plan to begin on a Ph,D progranm,

Would you be so kind as to advise me whether
a major (Ph.,D) is offered in the fields of Glacial
geology or geomorpholgy., I have also had undergrad-
uate work in geography (16 hours) and would be inter-
ested in a program combining both geology and geog@
graphy such as physiography.

Thank you very much fér any information you
may have concerning courses in the above fields.

Very truly yours,

Paul C. Tychsen G%MQKL.\
1325 R Street

Lincoln, Nebraska
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September 16, 1948

T
Lincoln, Nebraska
Dear Mr. Tychsen:

In reply to yours of the 1l0th, degrees have
been given with a major in glacial geology. I give a
course in that subjeet in the second semester, and a
course in geomorphology in the first. Many research
problems in both subjects are available for thesis
study.

Very truly yours,

y. 2 MM
FITyEWM



In 1912 I began the study of cuttings from water wells in and near
Wisconsin, At first, attention was directed only to the rock formations.
As the study progressed, personal contacts with drillers and engineers
steadily increased the number of samples sent in for examination. Soon
it became evident that such studies were of value in developing under-
ground water supplies. As one driller remarked, "I don't save these
samples just for you but for my own advantage; I want the benefit of your
advice." Thus, attention was directed more and more to the practical
side of the problem. Calls for assistance became steady and more numercus.
In a number of instances lawsuits were settled on the basis of opinions
based upon these observations. It was, however, seldom possibdle to go
into the field or to make full observations of the behavior of underground
waters. Knowledge of the rocks penetrated by water wells was in fact more
extensive than knowledge of these rocks at the surface, In the last gquarter
century few new general prineciples were discovered, although a vast fund of
detalls were added to our knowledge. Many studies were made of water supply
conditions for the benefit of municipalities and industries, mest of which
carried the actual field expense. Another service offered has been the
construction of display well records showing the material penetrated by the
well, At first these were made in glass tubes, but in recent years these
were displaced by material cemented into a groove in a board on which the
names of formations and other information was lettered. Only the actugl
expenses for labor and material was charged to the person ordering the re-
cord. Otherwise, blueprint logs were supplied free by the State Geological
Survey. Much work was done on construction of wells in such manner as to
safeguard the purity of the water, Many of these suggestions are now in-
corporated in the well construction code of the State Board of Health
which has found more and more use for the records of wells prepared from

sample cuttings.
¥, T, Thwaites
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THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN “; (,ry\
MADISON 6 £

COLLEGE OF LETTERS AND SCIENCE

OFFICE OF THE ASSOCIATE DEAN Lia.y 19, 1950

¥Mr. F. T. Thwaites
L1 North Roby Road
Madison 5, Wisconsin

Dear Mr, Thwaites:

I am sure that you were both proud and
happy when the published list of those students
elected to Phi Eta Sigma included your son's
name, DBy achieving a grade-point average that
satisfied the requirements for initiation into
this honorary fraternity he has distinguished
himself and honored you, His record is an out-
standing one, and it promises success not only
in the remainder of his University program but
also in future years,

It is my great privilege to extend the
congratulations of the College to you and to
your son,

Sincerely yours,

Rued:LSlll
Assoc::.ate Dean

CHR/ml



THE CARTER OIL COMPANY

RESEARCH DEPARTMENT
1133 NO. LEWIS

TULSA 2, OKLAHOMA
November 2, 1951

P. 8. WILLIAMS POST OFFICE BOX 801
CHIEF OF RESEARCH

Professor F. T. Thwaites
41 North Roby Road
Madison 5, Wisconsin

Dear Fred:

e are at present interested in the possi-
bilities of a detailed Pleistocene stratigraphic study
in the vieinity of Cadillac, Michigan. This area falls
within a block enclosed by T.1l8-25N., R,11-16W., ad-
jacent to the eastern shore of lLake Michigan. Identified
by counties, this area is included in parts of Oceana,
Newaygo, Mecosta, Osceola, Lake, Mason, Manistee, Wexford,
and Missaukee counties,

In view of your intensive studies in the Wisconsin-
Michigan region and the large volume of data and references
you undoubtedly assembled for the G.S.A. Glacial Map, I
presume you are the most familiar with the type of data we
are seeking.

Our library coverage leaves something to be desired
in the field of the more obscure Pleistocene literature on
that part of the country. Can you conveniently list or refer
me to the sources of information which would give us data on
the full columnar glacial section? We are primarily interested
in the section, rather than morphology. Any papers or maps
which present the detailed glacial history of that small area,
from which we might construct a reasonable stratigraphic
section, would be valuable to us.

Does the lichigan State Survey require and retain
water well logs and samples similar to your collection? Ve
are also interested in all data on the depth to basement for
construction of a detailed map showing the topography of the
pre-glacial surface. In your opinion, is there sufficient
penetration to basement in this area to be of use to us in



-9

such a project? I note from the drift isopach map of the
state that thicknesses of 900 feet are not unusual in some
of this area; not very encouraging!

One of the most interesting and challenging features
of this research laboratory work is the wide variety of
subjects available for study. The current interest in
glacial geology is just one of the many unexpected fields of
investigation that I have had the pleasure to work on. Your
guidance of my Pleistocene experience in Wisconsin has served
me well as one of the most valuable assets of my varied back-
ground. Your leadership and good counsel have been deeply
appreciated many times since I last worked with you in 1937.

My very best wishes to you and congratulations on
the completion of another outstanding paper; your current
presentation at the G.S.A. convention. I wish that I could
hear it.

Cordially yours,

Daniel S. Turner

DST:ee



November 13, 1951

My, Daniel S, Turney

Carter 011 Co.y Research Department
w&o Lewis

Tulsa 2, OKlahoma

Deayr Dani

Yours of Nevember 2 came while I was at the
G.8.A, meetings in Detroit, Tortunately, I secured
some information thare which may help you,

In the first place, T want to make it cleap
that no stratigraphic column can be sstablished in
dpif$ deposits, The leynote of the drift is beth
horizontal end vertieal variadility, Horeover, I
have not followed the drift geology of that reglon
in detatl, mummmmnumm

with Bed mck ¢ nummwot
both water wells and teste, I oan only refer
you %o them,

The new iden I seeured at Detrolt waz from
Prof, Domald C, Meclaughlan of VYayne University,
Detroit. He found in detelled surveys of the
abandoned lake dedches that the slope iz very
irregular with miner rolls supsrimposed on the
regional t11%., He related these rolles %o the
structure of the bed rock, I am uncerbain just how
this relation is caused; by renewed movement of the
rock strusture or by differential ecompaction related
to rock topogrephy controlled by the strueture, Any-
how, I sugzest that 1t be looked into by releveling
the beaches of Lake Michigan or rather 1tes prede~
cessors, The booklet with this data is the guidebook
for one of the field trips which was being sold there
for $1.50, Prof, Brets has published some revent
papers on beaches in the Journal of Geology and Ameriean
Journal of Sclence,

With best regards,
Sincerely yours,

Fe Ty Thwaites
FITD




May 7, 1553

Mr, B, J. Tower
2839 ¥orth 60th Street
Milveulee 10, Viscomsin

Dear Sir:

As stated in my letter of Merch 12 Mp, Fink
vieited the locality near Retrest, Wiscomsin, shorily
aftervard and reports that he could find ne evidence
of a large cavern. The St. Peter candistone ocuterops
not far below so that the source of the sound was
apparently only sz open ¢rsvice, I have seen similar
phenomena in Deoor County., He could find no way of
entering such & orevice without extensive excavation
g0 the matter of 1te size and extent 1s =%ill unknown,

Sincerely yours,

F, ?.Thuaites



-E‘ J TOWER - Milwaultee, Wisconsin 10

2839 No.60th St.
March 2, 1953

Prof. Stanley A. Tyler
Chairmen, Geology Department
University of Wisconsin
Madison 6, Wis.

Dear Sir

Do you have anywonme in your department who might be interested in search-
ing for a new Wisconsin cave?

More than forty years ago I was fascinated by the drumbeats of the horses'
hooves at a spot on the old dirt road near Retreat, which is a hamlet on
West Prairie between Viroqua and LeSoto.

With the coming of the automobile, and possibly the improvement of the
road, that seems to have been forgotten as a local phenomenon but one of
my correspondents has now located it for me as about ten rods north of the
Retreat school.

This would be one of the high spots of that entire area. Sink holes are
relatively common and I remember one of some size about two miles south
but on somewhat lower land. The belief at the time, as I recall, was that
this was an underground cavern of considerable size, although it must have
been close to the surface as I can recall hearing the sound both when
crossing it with a fast team and a plodding old mare.
I have no knowledge as to land ownerships in the area today, but possibly
you have a student from the vicinity who might be interested in checking
it as _a field project,
Yours,
C—/’)
%Le—uu-“'\,
Yours of the 2nd to Frof. Tyler wes given to me for reply I found that

AT Al
one of my students, Don Fink is much 1nﬂe¥0€iéﬁﬂénﬂ intends to check

the mstter as soon as the weather permits. g mc@?ﬂwm the

information
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